

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, INC.; LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA EDUCATION FUND

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY MOODY, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of
Florida, CORD BYRD, in his
official capacity as Florida
Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-00216
Chief Judge Mark E. Walker

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Act Now to Grant Injunctive Relief.....	2
A. The Challenged provisions of SB 7050 are subject to retroactive enforcement at defendants’ discretion	3
B. Plaintiffs are already experiencing irreparable harm that should be alleviated now	4
II. Abstention is Inappropriate	6
A. <i>Buford</i> Abstention is exceptional and inapplicable	6
B. Rulemaking will not resolve SB 7050’s constitutional violations.....	8
III. Plaintiffs are Substantially Likely to Succeed on Their Claims Against the Challenged Laws	9
A. The court must apply strict or exacting scrutiny	9
B. The challenged laws cannot survive strict or exacting scrutiny	14
1. The Volunteer Restrictions	14
a. Free speech, expressive conduct, and association	14
b. Vagueness.....	18
c. Overbreadth	20
2. The Voter Information Restriction	21
3. The Receipt Requirement.....	23
IV. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	17
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	4,
<i>Deal v. Tugalo Gas Co., Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	16
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Freenor v. Mayor & Alderman of City of Savannah</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (S.D. Ga. 2019)	15
<i>Hallandale Professional Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991)	4,
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	7
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	17
<i>Kuria v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	22
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	11, 13, 24
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	13, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	11

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Detzner, 354 F.

Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	14, 23
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	7
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> ,	
444 U.S. 620 (1980)	11
<i>Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc. V. Alfieri</i> , 23 F.4th 1282	
(11th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , No. CV 21-2253-KHV,	
2023 WL 3251009 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023)	11
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 488 F. Appx. 890	
(5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 16
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(12)	3
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(e)	19
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(f).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(5)(a).....	24
Fla. Stat. § 322.143(1)(a).....	22

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/personal> (last visited June 25, 2023) 22

Scalia & Garner, *READING LAW* 199-213 (2012) 22
